# FY-2024 4th (Jul - Sep) Quarter Report

# Oneida Nation Arts Board

Approved by official entity action on: 11/1/2024

Submitted by: Harmony Hill

OBC Liaison: Lisa Liggins

OBC Liaison: Jennifer Webster

#### **PURPOSE**

The Board was established to assist in the promotion of a community that embraces art as a pathway to sovereignty, where traditional and contemporary arts are woven into the fabric of everyday life and embolden a sense of belonging. The Board was further established to provide advisory guidance and support to the Oneida Nation Arts Program ("ONAP"), and to oversee the Dollars for Arts Project ("DAP") in accordance with the DAP Law, the Wisconsin Regranting Program guidelines, and any other governing program guidelines as may be amended from time-to-time hereafter.

#### **AUTHORITY**

The powers and duties that have been delegated to the Board include, but are not limited to, the following.

- (1) Advisory
  - A. Advise and guide an impactful Oneida Nation Arts Program; and
  - B. Serve as a sounding board and feedback loop to the ONAP Director for matters related to the arts in the Oneida Nation.
- (2) Advocacy
  - A. Participate in the arts through teaching, learning, sharing and outreach.
  - B. Support artists in the community through support of and participation in programs, events, arts groups, and activities; and
  - C. Report ONAP/DAP/Board activities and impact to the Oneida Business Committee.
- (3) Evaluation
  - A. Evaluate the ONAP by request of the ONAP Director; and
  - B. Provide support for determining impactful measures of ONAP/DAP success.
- (4) Fiscal
  - A. Approve policies and procedures for the overall coordination and administration of the Wisconsin Regranting Program and any other governing program guidelines as may be amended from time-to-time hereafter.
  - B. Review and evaluate regranting annually.
  - C. Allocate DAP funds annually and;

- D. Approve Fiscal Sponsorships.
- (5) Carry out all additional powers/duties delegated to the Board through the DAP Law, Boards, Committees and Commissions Law; and any other governing laws, policies, rules and/or resolutions of the Nation

# **BCC MEMBERS**

Fred Muscavitch Weeya (Michelle) Calif

 Member
 Member

 03/31/2025
 03/31/2026

Christine Klimmek Harmony Hill

Vice-Chair Chair

03/31/2025 03/31/2027

Pete Skenandore Claudia Skenandore

 Member
 Member

 03/31/2025
 03/31/2027

Kelli Strickland Member 03/31/2026

# **MEETINGS**

2<sup>nd</sup> Tuesday in September, December, March, and June.

5:00 PM

Microsoft Teams

Emergency Meetings: None

#### **CONTACT INFORMATION**

CONTACT: Sadie Wilson

TITLE: Arts Program Coordinator

PHONE NUMBER: 920-490-3835

E-MAIL: Swilson1@oneidanation.org

MAIN WEBSITE: <a href="https://oneida-nsn.gov/government/boards-committees-and-">https://oneida-nsn.gov/government/boards-committees-and-</a>

<u>commissions/appointed/#Oneida-Nation-Arts-Board</u>

#### **ACCOMPLISHMENTS**

#### **ACCOMPLISHMENT #1**

Summary:

Successful management of the annual Wisconsin Regranting program, that involves Dollars for Arts (DAP) and Planting Seeds of Knowledge (SEEDS) grants.

Impact:

There was \$11,500 awarded for the Dollars for Art grants in 2024 which will be matched by the Arts Program with Tribal Contribution. The Board approved some website changed changes for the descriptions of the award types and approved four (4) new applications for Artist Development, Arts Starts, Community Group and Professional Artist. We also approved two (2) new DAP policies for DAP Failure to Turn in Final Grant Report and the DAP Extension Policy.

#### **GOALS**

#### LONG-TERM GOAL #1

Successful management of the annual Wisconsin Regranting program, that involves Dollars for Arts (DAP) and Planting Seeds of Knowledge (SEEDS) grants

Strong Governing Systems

Update on Goal:

The Arts Board members formed sub-committee to review the tribe's DAP law and will continue working on it during the next year.

#### LONG-TERM GOAL #2

Review the Dollars for Arts law (Title 1. Government and Finances – Chapter 128) and clarify guidelines for applicants to the grant program.

**Cultural Relevancy** 

Update on Goal:

A continuation of reviewing their By-Laws and SOPs to ensure the boards alignment with all policies, laws and governing documents of Boards, Committees and Commissions.

#### QUARTERLY GOAL #1

Successful management of the annual Wisconsin Regranting program, that involves Dollars for Arts (DAP) and Planting Seeds of Knowledge (SEEDS) grants

Strong Governing Systems

# Update on Goal:

Reviewing the DAP Law to ensure the Regranting Program guidelines are clear, valid, and applicable to arts grant applicants.

# **STIPENDS**

Per the Boards, Committees, and Commissions law, stipends are set via OBC resolution. BC resolution 04-13-22-B sets the stipend amounts.

	Total dollar	Number of stipend type		
	amount paid	Regular Mtg	Emergency Mtg	Hearings/Other
July 2024	\$0	0	0	0
August 2024	<b>\$0</b>	0	0	0
September 2024	\$300	1	0	0

# **BUDGET**

FY-2024 BUDGET: Click here to enter Budget

FY-2024 EXPENDITURES AS OF END OF REPORTING PERIOD: \$1,200

The budget for this board is only for stipends

# **REQUESTS**

None currently

# **OTHER**

None currently